A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Juanita Queen Blankenship.

WHEREAS, Juanita Blankenship was born on December 6, 1929, in Portsmouth, Ohio, the cherished daughter of the late Joseph Frank and Neva Hall Meek; and

WHEREAS, Juanita Blankenship was a retired beef and dairy farmer and a member of the Willard Missionary Baptist Church, the Eastern Star, Rebekahs, Daughters of the American Revolution, and the Lawrence County Democratic Woman's Club; and

WHEREAS, Juanita Blankenship departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on December 20, 2015, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Juanita Blankenship was preceded in death by her parents; husbands, Ray Queen and John T. Blankenship; brothers, Billy Joe Meek and Clarence Meek; and sister, Lillian Short. She is survived by her daughters, Ruth Ann Fordham (Larry) and Karla Wells (Gary); grandchildren, Crystal Constant (Levi) and Reva Traugott; great-grandchildren, Kendall Constant and Knox Constant; sisters, Jewell Dixon, Martha Walters, and Bobbie Meek; and brother, Frank Meek;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Juanita Queen Blankenship, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Juanita Queen Blankenship.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Rocky Adkins for delivery to the family.